porate limits of a city or village at a speed exceeding twenty-five miles per hour; and provided, further, that no person shall operate or drive any automobile, motor cycle or other similar motor vehicle through any cemetery or through any park or in passing any school ground where persons are or may be in said highway at a speed exceeding eight miles per hour; and provided further, that in turning corners, in going around curves, at sharp declines, at the intersection of any street or crossroad, and where, for any cause, the view in the direction in which the vehicle is proceeding, shall be obstructed, the speed shall be reduced to such a rate as will tend to avoid danger of accident; the operator, when such vehicle is in motion, shall observe the rules of the road.

(See c. 690.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1913.

No. 432, A.]

[Published April 28, 1913.

## CHAPTER: 104.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (1) of subsection 1 of section 4565c—5 of the statutes, providing for the hunting of rabbits in certain counties at any time.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (1) of subsection 1 of section 4565e— 5 of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 4565c-5. 1). (1). Any rabbit, gray, fox or black squirrel between the first day of February and the tenth day of October next succeeding. except as otherwise provided, and excepting further than in the counties of Chippewa, Rusk, Eau Claire, Pierce, St. Croix, Por-Richland and Waushara, it shall be unlawful to take, catch, kill, hunt or pursue any rabbit, gray, fox or black squirrel between the first day of February and the tenth day of September next succeeding; but in the counties of Crawford, Grant, Iowa, Kenosha, La Favette, Sauk, Door, Bayfield, Chippewa, Douglas, Price, Rusk, Taylor, Racine, Burnett, Polk, Barron, St. Croix, Richland, Monroe, Winnebago, Langlade, Forest, Florence, Shawano, Jackson, Clark, Sawyer, Washburn, Ashland, Buffalo, Pepin, Oconto, Adams, Marquette, Fond du Lac, Oneida, Iron, Vilas, Marathon, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, Sheboygan, Ozaukee, Milwaukee, Waukesha, Washington, Lincoln, Dodge, Columbia, Waupaca, Calumet, Brown and Vernon, there shall be no closed season for the hunting of rabbits, and there

r

shall be no open season for gray, black or fox squirrels in Waukesha county.

(See c. 403.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1913.

No. 259, A.]

[Published April 28, 1913.

## CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT to repeal section 411—9 of the statutes, and to create section 411—9, and to amend subsection 1 of section 411—7 of the statutes, relating to treasurers and secretaries of joint county training schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 411—9 of the statutes is repealed.

There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 411-9. Such joint county training school board shall choose a member of said board as treasurer; provided that the person so chosen shall not be president or secretary of such board. Such treasurer shall, before assuming his office, give a bond to said board for the faithful discharge of the duties of his office. Such bond shall be in the sum of fifteen thousand dollars and shall have three or more sureties approved by said board; or said treasurer, in lieu of said bond so signed by said three sureties, may give surety bond to be approved by said board, and the cost of said surety bond may be paid for out of the funds of said joint training school in the discretion of the board. moneys appropriated to and expended for any such joint county training school shall be expended by the board of such school and shall be paid by the treasurer of said school on orders drawn by the secretary and countersigned by the president.

Section 3. Subsection 1 of section 411—7 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 411—7) 1. The county boards of two or more adjoining counties may unite in establishing and maintaining a training school for teachers for the purposes and on the same general plan as provided for in section 411—1 to 411—6, inclusive, of the statutes, and may appropriate money for its maintenance, and whenever two or more counties unite in establishing such a school, the county superintendents of the counties so uniting and two members in addition chosen from each such county, no member of any county board being eligible thereto, shall constitute the joint county training school board.

\* \* The members of the board chosen by the county